Risk Management – Asset/Liability Management (continued)

Table 30: Net Interest Income Sensitivity

($ in billions) Dec 31, 2021 Dec 31, 2020

Parallel Shift:

+100 bps shift in interest rates $ 7.1 6.7

-100 bps shift in interest rates (3.3) (2.7)

Steeper yield curve:

+50 bps shift in long-term interest rates 1.2 1.3

Flatter yield curve:

+50 bps shift in short-term interest rates 2.6 2.2

-50 bps shift in long-term interest rates (1.0) (1.4)

The interest rate sensitivity included in Table 30 indicates
that we would expect to benefit from higher interest rates as our
assets would reprice faster and to a greater degree than our
liabilities, while in the case of lower interest rates, our assets
would reprice downward and to a greater degree than our
liabilities resulting in lower net interest income. For the
simulations with downward shifts in interest rates, the 0.00%
interest rate floor limits the amount of the decline in net interest
income. We may have a larger decline in net interest income
when interest rates increase for the base scenario relative to the

[…]

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Table 1.1: Impact of the Accounting Policy Changes for LIHTC Investments and Solar Energy Investments

Year ended December 31, 2020 Year ended December 31, 2019
Effect of accounting

policy changes ($)
Effect of accounting

policy changes ($)

($ in millions, except per share amounts) As reported LIHTC Solar As revised As reported LIHTC Solar As revised

Selected Income Statement Data

Interest income – loans $ 34,109 — 121 34,230 44,146 — 72 44,218

Noninterest income 32,505 1,507 296 34,308 37,832 1,486 211 39,529

Income tax expense (benefit) (3,005) 1,431 417 (1,157) 4,157 1,321 283 5,761

Net income 3,301 76 — 3,377 19,549 166 — 19,715

Earnings per common share 0.42 0.01 — 0.43 4.08 0.04 — 4.12

Diluted earnings per common share 0.41 0.02 — 0.43 4.05 0.04 — 4.09

At December 31, 2020
Effect of accounting

policy changes ($)

As reported LIHTC Solar As revised

Selected Balance Sheet Data

Equity securities $ 62,260 (275) (1,977) 60,008

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 76,404 (67) (1,977) 74,360

Retained earnings 162,890 (207) — 162,683

Accounting Standards Adopted in 2021
In 2021, we adopted the following new accounting guidance:
• Accounting Standards Update (ASU or Update) 2021-01 –

Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848): Scope
• ASU 2020-08 – Codification Improvements to Subtopic

310-20, Receivables – Nonrefundable Fees and Other Costs
• ASU 2020-01 – Investments – Equity Securities (Topic 321),

Investments – Equity Method and Joint Ventures (Topic
323), and Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Clarifying the
Interactions between Topic 321, Topic 323, and Topic 815 (a
consensus of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)